

No. \_\_\_\_\_

---

---

**In the Supreme Court of the United States**

DEBRA A. VITAGLIANO,

*Petitioner,*

v.

COUNTY OF WESTCHESTER,

*Respondent.*

\_\_\_\_\_  
*ON PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO THE UNITED  
STATES COURT OF APPEALS FOR THE SECOND CIRCUIT*

**PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI**

\_\_\_\_\_  
MARK L. RIENZI

*Counsel of Record*

JOSEPH C. DAVIS

DANIEL L. CHEN

DANIEL M. VITAGLIANO\*

THE BECKET FUND FOR

RELIGIOUS LIBERTY

1919 Pennsylvania Ave.

NW, Suite 400

Washington, D.C. 20006

(202) 955-0095

mrienzi@becketlaw.org

\*Admitted only in N.Y.; practice  
supervised by D.C. Bar members

*Counsel for Petitioner*

---

---

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<b>Page</b>
QUESTION PRESENTED.....	i
RELATED PROCEEDINGS .....	ii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	v
INTRODUCTION.....	1
OPINIONS BELOW .....	3
JURISDICTION .....	3
CONSTITUTIONAL AND STATUTORY PROVISIONS INVOLVED .....	3
STATEMENT OF THE CASE .....	4
A. Petitioner Debra Vitagliano.....	4
B. Respondent Westchester County’s Sidewalk Counseling Ban .....	6
C. Proceedings Below .....	8
REASONS FOR GRANTING THE PETITION.....	10
I. <i>Hill</i> ’s distortion of First Amendment law is a matter of exceptional importance.....	11
II. The Court should overrule <i>Hill</i> . .....	15
A. <i>Hill</i> was wrongly decided. ....	15
B. <i>Hill</i> is irreconcilable with intervening precedent.....	19
C. <i>Stare decisis</i> does not favor upholding <i>Hill</i> . .....	24
III. This is the case in which to overrule <i>Hill</i> .....	32

CONCLUSION .....	36
APPENDIX	
Opinion, <i>Vitagliano v. County of Westchester</i> , No. 23-30 (2d Cir. June 21, 2023), Dkt.114.....	1a
Memorandum Opinion and Order, <i>Vitagliano</i> <i>v. County of Westchester</i> , No. 7:22-cv-9370 (S.D.N.Y. Jan. 3, 2023), Dkt.31 .....	23a
Reproductive Health Care Facilities Access Act, Laws of Westchester County §§425 <i>et</i> <i>seq</i> .....	32a
Complaint, <i>Vitagliano v. County of</i> <i>Westchester</i> , No. 7:22-cv-9370 (S.D.N.Y. Nov. 1, 2022), Dkt.1 .....	41a

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
<b>Cases</b>	
<i>303 Creative LLC v. Elenis</i> , 143 S. Ct. 2298 (2023) .....	13, 30
<i>American Steel Foundries v. Tri-City Central Trades Council</i> , 257 U.S. 184 (1921) .....	26, 27
<i>Boos v. Barry</i> , 485 U.S. 312 (1988) .....	25
<i>Brown v. City of Pittsburgh</i> , 586 F.3d 263 (3d Cir. 2009).....	29
<i>Bruni v. City of Pittsburgh</i> , 141 S. Ct. 578 (2021) .....	22
<i>Bruni v. City of Pittsburgh</i> , 941 F.3d 73 (3d Cir. 2019).....	22
<i>City of Austin v. Reagan Nat’l Advert. of Austin, LLC</i> , 142 S. Ct. 1464 (2022) .....	2, 10, 11, 18, 19, 23, 30, 35, 36
<i>Counterman v. Colorado</i> , 143 S. Ct. 2106 (2023) .....	30-31
<i>Dobbs v. Jackson Women’s Health Org.</i> , 142 S. Ct. 2228 (2022) .....	2, 10, 14, 15, 27-28, 31

<i>Edenfield v. Fane</i> , 507 U.S. 761 (1993) .....	25-26
<i>Edwards v. City of Santa Barbara</i> , 150 F.3d 1213 (9th Cir. 1998) .....	24
<i>Erznoznik v. City of Jacksonville</i> , 422 U.S. 205 (1975) .....	18
<i>Espinoza v. Montana Dep't of Revenue</i> , 140 S. Ct. 2246 (2020) .....	15, 24
<i>Frisby v. Schultz</i> , 487 U.S. 474 (1988) .....	26
<i>Hill v. Colorado</i> , 530 U.S. 703 (2000) .....	2, 7, 11, 12, 15, 16, 17, 18, 20, 21, 24-25, 26, 27, 28, 29, 30, 31, 36
<i>Hoye v. City of Oakland</i> , 653 F.3d 835 (9th Cir. 2011) .....	29
<i>Janus v. American Fed'n of State, Cty., &amp; Mun. Emps., Council 31</i> , 138 S. Ct. 2448 (2018) .....	24, 29-30, 31
<i>Kennedy v. Bremerton Sch. Dist.</i> , 142 S. Ct. 2407 (2022) .....	29
<i>McCullen v. Coakley</i> , 573 U.S. 464 (2014) .....	12, 13, 20, 21, 23, 28, 29, 34-35

<i>NAACP v. Button</i> , 371 U.S. 415 (1963) .....	18, 25
<i>National Inst. of Fam. &amp; Life Advocs.</i> <i>v. Becerra</i> , 138 S. Ct. 2361 (2018) .....	23
<i>New York State Rifle &amp; Pistol Ass’n, Inc.</i> <i>v. Bruen</i> , 142 S. Ct. 2111 (2022) .....	23
<i>Planned Parenthood of Se. Pa. v. Casey</i> , 505 U.S. 833 (1992) .....	14
<i>Price v. City of Chicago</i> , 915 F.3d 1107 (7th Cir. 2019) .....	10, 12, 15, 22, 28, 30
<i>R.A.V. v. City of St. Paul</i> , 505 U.S. 377 (1992) .....	15
<i>Ramos v. Louisiana</i> , 140 S. Ct. 1390 (2020) .....	24, 28
<i>Reed v. Town of Gilbert</i> , 576 U.S. 155 (2015) .....	19, 21-22
<i>Riley v. National Fed’n of the Blind of</i> <i>N.C., Inc.</i> , 487 U.S. 781 (1988) .....	18
<i>Rowan v. Post Office Department</i> , 397 U.S. 728 (1970) .....	26
<i>Sabelko v. City of Phoenix</i> , 120 F.3d 161 (9th Cir. 1997) .....	24

<i>Schenck v. Pro-Choice Network of W. N.Y., 519 U.S. 357 (1997)</i> .....	18
<i>Simon &amp; Schuster, Inc. v. Members of the N.Y. State Crime Victims Bd., 502 U.S. 105 (1991)</i> .....	16, 17
<i>Sisters for Life, Inc. v. Louisville- Jefferson County, 56 F.4th 400 (6th Cir. 2022)</i> .....	22, 29
<i>SisterSong Women of Color Reprod. Just. Collective v. Governor of Ga., 40 F.4th 1320 (11th Cir. 2022)</i> .....	28
<i>Snyder v. Phelps, 562 U.S. 443 (2011)</i> .....	30
<i>Stenberg v. Carhart, 530 U.S. 914 (2000)</i> .....	13
<i>Tandon v. Newsom, 141 S. Ct. 1294 (2021)</i> .....	29
<i>Territory of Alaska v. American Can Co., 358 U.S. 224 (1959)</i> .....	7
<i>Thornburgh v. American Coll. of Obstetricians &amp; Gynecologists, 476 U.S. 747 (1986)</i> .....	27
<i>Turco v. City of Englewood, 621 F. Supp. 3d 537 (D.N.J. 2022)</i> .....	10

*Turner Broad. Sys., Inc. v. FCC*,  
512 U.S. 622 (1994) ..... 15-16, 17

*United States v. Knotts*,  
460 U.S. 276 (1983) ..... 35

### **Statutes**

18 U.S.C. §248 ..... 34

28 U.S.C. §1254 ..... 3

Boulder, Colo., Code §5-3-10 ..... 11

Carbondale, Ill., Code §14-4-2 ..... 11

Charleston, W.V., Code §78-235 ..... 11

Chicago, Ill., Code §8-4-010 ..... 11

Colo. Rev. Stat. §18-9-122 ..... 4, 16, 33

Denver, Colo., Code §38-114 ..... 11

Mont. Code Ann. §45-8-110 ..... 11

N.Y. Penal Law §120.00 ..... 34

N.Y. Penal Law §140.10 ..... 34

N.Y. Penal Law §240.20 ..... 34

N.Y. Penal Law §240.25 ..... 34

N.Y. Penal Law §240.26 ..... 34

N.Y. Penal Law §240.70 ..... 35

Oakland, Calif., Code §8.52.030.....	11
Reproductive Health Care Facilities Access Act Laws of Westchester County §§425 <i>et seq.</i> .....	1, 4, 6, 7, 27, 33, 34, 35
Sacramento, Calif., County Code §9.110.030.....	11
Walsenburg, Colo., Code §10-3-60 .....	11
<b>Other Authorities</b>	
M. Antonia Biggs et al., <i>Understanding Why Women Seek Abortions in the U.S.</i> , BMC Women's Health 13:29 (2013) .....	14
Board of Legislators Meeting Agenda (June 27, 2022) .....	7
<i>Boulder Passes Abortion 'Buffer-Zone' Law</i> , AP News (Oct. 22, 1986) .....	24
Alan K. Chen, <i>Statutory Speech Bubbles, First Amendment Overbreadth, and Improper Legislative Purpose</i> , 38 Harv. C.R.-C.L. L. Rev. 31 (2003).....	19
Chicago for the People, Building Bridges and Growing the Soul of Chicago: A Blueprint for Creating a More Just and Vibrant City for All (July 2023) .....	11

Colloquium, <i>Professor Michael W. McConnell's Response</i> , 28 Pepp. L. Rev. 747 (2001).....	18-19
Joint Meeting of the Westchester County Legislature Committees on Health and Legislation (June 1, 2022) .....	7, 8, 32
Joint Meeting of the Westchester County Legislature Committees on Health and Legislation (June 6, 2022) .....	8, 12
Elena Kagan, <i>Private Speech, Public Purpose: The Role of Governmental Motive in First Amendment Doctrine</i> , 63 U. Chi. L. Rev. 413 (1996).....	17
Richard H. Fallon, Jr., <i>Strict Judicial Scrutiny</i> , 54 UCLA L. Rev. 1267 (2007) .....	19
Lawrence B. Finer et al., <i>Reasons U.S. Women Have Abortions: Quantitative and Qualitative Perspectives</i> , 37 Persps. on Sexual & Reprod. Health 110 (2005) .....	14
Richard W. Garnett, <i>Changing Minds: Proselytism, Freedom, and the First Amendment</i> , 2 U. St. Thomas L.J. 453 (2005) .....	13

Saja Hindi, <i>Abortions Up 33% in Colorado, Fueled by Out-of-State Residents Seeking Treatment</i> , Denver Post (Nov. 4, 2022) .....	14
Angie Leventis Lourgos, <i>Six Months After the End of Roe, Illinois Abortion Providers Treat a ‘Historic High’ Number of Out-of-State Patients</i> , Chi. Trib. (Dec. 27, 2022) .....	14
Jamin B. Raskin & Clark L. LeBlanc, <i>Disfavored Speech About Favored Rights</i> , 51 Am. U. L. Rev. 179 (2001) .....	19
Joseph Spector, <i>‘A Safe Harbor’: Hochul Vows New York Will Provide Abortion Services for Out-of-State Patients</i> , Politico (May 6, 2022) .....	14
Kathleen M. Sullivan, <i>Sex, Money, and Groups: Free Speech and Association Decisions in the October 1999 Term</i> , 28 Pepp. L. Rev. 723 (2001) .....	19
